# OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO SUMMER STEPHAN, District Attorney 250 E. Main, El Cajon, CA 92020-3941

August 3, 2020

PETER SANNICOLAS 19518 RANCHO VILLA NORTE RAMONA, CA 92065

Re:

People v. PETER SANNICOLAS

C401280

#### Dear Peter Sannicolas:

A Complaint has been issued by this office and filed in the East County Division charging you with violation(s) of:

CHARGE	ISSUE TYPE	CHARGE TITLE
GC8665	Misdemeanor	VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT
GC8665	Misdemeanor	VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT
GC8665	Misdemeanor	VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT
GC8665	Misdemeanor	VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT
GC8665	Misdemeanor	VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT

A date for your arraignment has been set for December 1, 2020 at 8:00 am in the San Diego Superior Court, East County Division, East County Regional Center. Report to the Clerk's Office, First Floor, 250 East Main Street, El Cajon, California. It will be necessary for you to submit to the booking process at that time unless it has already been accomplished.

Failure to make this appearance may result in the issuance of a warrant for your arrest.

Sincerely,

Deputy District Attorney East County Division

CC: San Diego Superior Court, East County Division, East County Regional Center, State of California

# SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO EAST COUNTY DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

, CT No. C401280 Plaintiff,

v.

COMPLAINT-MISDEMEANOR

PETER SANNICOLAS, dob 12/28/77 aka Peter San Nicolas;

Defendant

PC296 DNA TEST STATUS SUMMARY

Defendant

**DNA** Testing Requirements

SANNICOLAS, PETER

Manual review of DNA status is required

# **CHARGE SUMMARY**

Count	Charge	Issue Type	Sentence Range	<b>Special Allegations</b>	Allegation Effect
1	GC8665 SANNICOLAS, PETER		6 Mos/\$1,000		· ·
2	GC8665 SANNICOLAS, PETER		6 Mos/\$1,000		
3	GC8665 SANNICOLAS, PETER		6 Mos/\$1,000		
4	GC8665 SANNICOLAS, PETER		6 Mos/\$1,000		
5	GC8665 SANNICOLAS, PETER		6 Mos/\$1,000		

PC1054.3

INFORMAL REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

The undersigned, certifying upon information and belief, complains that in the County of San Diego, State of California, the Defendant(s) did commit the following crime(s):

### **CHARGES**

#### COUNT 1 - VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT

On or about June 2, 2020, PETER SANNICOLAS did refuse and willfully neglect to obey a lawful order and regulation promulgated and issued as provided in the California Emergency Services Act, to wit: as of March 29, 2020, all gyms and fitness centers shall be closed and remain closed, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 8665.

# COUNT 2 - VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT

On or about June 4, 2020, PETER SANNICOLAS did refuse and willfully neglect to obey a lawful order and regulation promulgated and issued as provided in the California Emergency Services Act, to wit: as of March 29, 2020, all gyms and fitness centers shall be closed and remain closed, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 8665.

## COUNT 3 - VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT

On or about June 5, 2020, PETER SANNICOLAS did refuse and willfully neglect to obey a lawful order and regulation promulgated and issued as provided in the California Emergency Services Act, to wit: as of March 29, 2020, all gyms and fitness centers shall be closed and remain closed, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION—8665.

#### COUNT 4 - VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT

On or about July 15, 2020, PETER SANNICOLAS did refuse and willfully neglect to obey a lawful order and regulation promulgated and issued as provided in the California Emergency Services Act, to wit: as of March 29, 2020, all gyms and fitness centers shall be closed and remain closed, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 8665.

# COUNT 5 - VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY SERVICES ACT

On or about July 17, 2020, PETER SANNICOLAS did refuse and willfully neglect to obey a lawful order and regulation promulgated and issued as provided in the California Emergency Services Act, to wit: as of March 29, 2020, all gyms and fitness centers shall be closed and remain closed, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 8665.

Pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defendant's counsel provide discovery to the People as required by PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.3.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER C401280, CONSISTS OF 5 COUNTS.					
Executed at City of El Cajon, County of San Diego, State of Califo	ornia, on July 31, 2020.				
	COMPLAINANT				